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Development Review Division
301-952-3530
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Certification of Nonconforming Use CNU-30038-2015

Application General Data

Project Name:

: ; Planning Board Hearing Date: | 03/16/17
Obinne Enterprise, LL.C

3800 38™ Avenue Staff Report Date: 02/27/17
Date Accepted: 01/04/17
Locatiotl:: Planning Board Action Limit: | N/A
3800 38" Avenue, Brentwood
Southwest 0f38th Ave and approximately 790 feet Plan Acreage: 0.167 acres
north of Bladensburg Road
Zone: R-18
Applicant/Address: Lk :
Ferdinand & Anthonia Obichere Parcels: N/A
12903 Autumn Drive
Silver Spring, MD 20904 Planning Area: 68
Property Owner: Council District: 05
Ferdinand & Anthonia Obichere Bleoilon Disirioi 02
12903 Autumn Drive
Silver Spring, MD 20904 Municipality: N/A
200-Scale Base Map: 205NE03
Purpose of Application Notice Dates
Certification of Nonconforming Use for a four-unit | Informational Mailing 10/05/16
apartment building.
Acceptance Mailing: 12/27/16
Sign Posting Deadline: 02/14/17

Staff Reviewer: Ivy R. Thompson
Staff Recommendation Phone Number: 301-952-4326
E-mail: Ivy. Thompson@ppd.mncppc.org
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

TECHNICAL STAFF REPORT:

TO: The Prince George’s County Planning Board
VIA: Christina Pompa, Interim Supervisor, Zoning Review Section, Development Review Division
FROM: Ivy Thompson, Senior Planner, Zoning Review Section, Development Review Division

SUBJECT: Certification of Nonconforming Use Application No. CNU-30038-2015

REQUEST: Certification of a nonconforming use for an existing, four-unit apartment building that
was constructed in 1936.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL

NOTE:

The Planning Board has scheduled this application for a public hearing on the agenda date of
March 16, 2017. The Planning Board also encourages all interested persons to request to become a person of
record for this application.

Requests to become a person of record should be made in writing and addressed to The
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Development Review Division, 14741 Governor
Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772. Please call 301-952-3530 for additional information.
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FINDINGS

A.

Location and Field Inspection: The subject property, 3800 38" Avenue, is located on the southwest
side of 38™ Avenue approximately 800 feet west of Bladensburg Road. The site is developed with a
two story, four-unit apartment building with basement on a 7,263-square-foot lot. The subject building
adjoins two other multifamily apartment buildings to the west. Access to the site is via a 25-foot-long
concrete walkway from 38" Avenue. There is no designated parking available on the site. However,
some street parking is available on Parkwood Street located to the south of the subject site and there is
access to public transportation on 38™ Avenue.

Development Data Summary:

EXISTING ~ APPROVED
Zone R-18 Unchanged
| Acreage 0.167 Unchanged
Use(s) Multifamily dwellings Unchanged
Total Units 4 Unchanged
Site Density 24.2 dwelling units/acre | Unchanged |
Lot Coverage 22.7% . Unchanged 1

History: The site was recorded as Lot 42, Block 3, of Cottage City in April 1936. The subject
apartment building was constructed in 1936. At the time of the building construction, the property was
zoned Residential “C” and was in conformance with the regulations in effect. The property was placed
in the Multifamily Medium-Density Residential (R-18) Zone in November 29, 1949 thus allowing four
(4) dwelling units. The nonconforming status commenced January 1, 1964 when the Zoning Ordinance
was amended to increase the original minimum net lot area per dwelling unit from 1,800 square feet of
gross lot area per dwelling unit to 2,000 square feet of lot area per unit. Density requirements were
changed in 1975 to the current maximum of twelve (12) units per acre.

Master Plan Recommendation: The 1994 Approved Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment for
Planning Area 68 retained the subject property in the R-18 (Multifamily Medium-Density Residential)
Zone.

Request: The applicant requests certification of an existing, four-unit apartment building that was
constructed in 1936. At that time, the property was subject to the requirements of the Residential “C”
Zone classification. Because development regulations were changed or adopted after the use was
lawfully established, the density of the multifamily apartment building became nonconforming. Based
on the current standard of square footage per dwelling unit for the R-18 Zone, the existing building
exceeds the current maximum density; thus, a request for certification of nonconforming use is
required.

Surrounding Uses: The site is primarily surrounded by single-family residential development in the
R-55 Zone except the two contiguous apartment buildings attached to the subject apartment compound
and another apartment building to the southeast (on Parkwood Street).

The site is surrounded by the following uses:

North— Thirty-Eighth Avenue and across the right-of-way is a vacant Cottage City Fire
Department building and other single-family detached houses zoned R-55.
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South— A multifamily apartment building zoned R-18, Parkwood Street and single-family
detached houses zoned R-55.

East— Contiguous to the subject building are multifamily apartment buildings zoned R-18
and a residential property zoned R-55.
West— A multifamily apartment building zoned R-18.

Definition of a Nonconforming Use:

(A) The “Use” of any “Building,” “Structure,” or land which is not in conformance
with a requirement of the Zone in which it is located (as it specifically applies to
the “Use”), provided that:

(i) The requirement was adopted after the “Use” was lawfully established;
or
(ii) The “Use” was established after the requirement was adopted and the

District Council has validated a building, use and occupancy, or sign
permit issued for it in error.

(B) The term shall include any “Building,” “Structure,” or land used in connection
with a “Nonconforming Use,” regardless of whether the “Building,”
“Structure,” or land conforms to the physical requirements of the Zone in
which it is located.

Certification Requirements: Certification of a nonconforming use requires that certain findings be
made. Section 27-244 of the Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance sets forth the following
specific requirements for certifying a nonconforming use:

(a) In general.

(1) A nonconforming use may only continue if a use and occupancy permit
identifying the use as nonconforming is issued after the Planning Board (or its
authorized representative) or the District Council certifies that the use is
nonconforming and not illegal (except as provided for in Section 27-246 and
Subdivision 2 of this Division).

(b) Application for use and occupancy permit.

(1) The applicant shall file an application for a use and occupancy permit in
accordance with Division 7 of this Part.

(2) Along with the application and accompanying plans, the applicant shall provide
the following:

(A) Documentary evidence, such as tax records, business records, public
utility installation or payment records, and sworn affidavits, showing the
commencing date and continuous existence of the nonconforming use;

(B) Evidence that the nonconforming use has not ceased to operate for more

than 180 consecutive calendar days between the time the use became
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nonconforming and the date when the application is submitted, or that
conditions of nonoperation for more than one hundred eighty (180)
consecutive calendar days between the time the use became
nonconforming and the date when the application is submitted, or that
conditions on nonoperation for more than one hundred eighty (180)
consecutive calendar days were beyond the applicant’s and/or owner’s
control, were for the purpose of correcting Code violations, or were due
to the seasonal nature of the use;

©) Specific data showing:

(i) The exact nature, size, and location of the building, structure, and
use;

(ii) A legal description of the property; and

(iii) The precise location and limits of the use on the property and
within any building it occupies;

(D) A copy of a valid use and occupancy permit issued for the use prior to the
date upon which it became a nonconforming use, if the applicant
possesses one.

Analysis—Per the applicant’s documentation, the apartment building, 3800 38" Avenue was
constructed in 1936. When the applicant applied for a use and occupancy permit, it was determined
that certification of nonconforming use is required because the apartment exceeds the current
maximum density for a multifamily property in the R-18 Zone. The Property Standards Division could
not verify that the multifamily apartment building was built in accordance with requirements in effect
at the time of construction because the original use and occupancy permit records were not available.
Therefore, in accordance with Section 27-244(f) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board must
determine whether, in fact, the use was legally established prior to the date it became nonconforming
and that it has been in continuous operation since that time.

The applicant submitted the following documentary evidence in support of the application:

1

Prince George’s County Rental Housing Licenses dated May 1997-May 1999,
May 2005-May 2007, and May 2011-May 2013.

Lease Agreement for unit #1- dated July 2004, unit #3-dated November 2003, and unit
#4-dated April 2004 and renewed April 2006.

Affidavit of Ms. Rose Arthur indicating she has lived at 3802 38"‘ unit #4 Avenue, unit #4
from in 1973 to the present and affirming that 3800 38" Avenue operates as a multifamily

property.

A letter dated March 2, 2016 from the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC)
stating that the address has had an active WSSC service since April 1, 1949. The record shows

that the water and sewer services have been in use and available to this property since at least
April 7, 1995.

6 CNU-30038-2015
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5. A Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation record indicating the structure was built

in 1936.
6. Alban Home Inspection Service dated September 30, 1998 and June 6, 2016.
7. Maryland Department of the Environment Lead Inspection Service dated September 16, 1998

and May 23, 2001.
8. Prince George’s County Consolidated Tax Bill dated Julyl, 2003.
9. Pepco service application dated May 8, 1997.
10. Standard Burner Service Agreement with Griffith dated December 3 1; 1998.
11. Certificate of Satisfaction date January 3, 2014 prepared by Lien Release.

12. A site plan of the subject property was submitted that contains a comparison of the regulations
in effect when the apartments were built to current regulations. The site plan shows building
locations, setbacks, and pedestrian connections.

In addition, a review of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC)
Planning Department, aerial imagery of the site 1938 through 2016 shows the location of the existing
building on the site in its present configuration.

DISCUSSION

The above evidence supports the applicant’s claim that the subject multifamily dwelling was
constructed in conformance with development standards in place in 1936 and has been in continuous operation
since 1964. The nonconforming use began in January 1, 1964 when the density regulations in the Residential
“C” changed from a minimum 1,800-square-foot lot area per dwelling unit to a minimum of 2,000-square-foot
lot area per dwelling unit in the current R-18 Zone and again in 1975 to the maximum of 12-units per acre. The
allowable density on the subject site prior to the change was four (4) units on a 0.167-acre property. After that
date, a maximum of three units are allowed on a site that size.

CONCLUSION

Based on the evidence submitted by the applicant, together with the lack of contradictory evidence
from other sources, it is reasonable to conclude that the multifamily apartment building, 3800 38" Avenue, was
constructed in accordance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in effect prior to 1949. There is also
no evidence to suggest a lapse of continuous operation as a multifamily rental property since the building
became nonconforming January 1, 1964. Pursuant to Subtitle 27 of the Prince George’s County Code, it is
recommended that Certification of Nonconforming Use Application No. CNU-30038-2015 be APPROVED as
a certified nonconforming use.

7 CNU-30038-2015
7



CASE: CNU-30038-2015

OBINNE ENTERPRISE, LLC
3800 38™ AVENUE

THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ‘
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THE

NN

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
| ] 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772
" ' TTY: (301) 952-4366
I WWW.mncppc.org/pgeo
January 10, 2017
MEMORANDUM

TO: Ivy Thompson, Zoning

FROM: Mary Hampton, Permits

SUBIJECT: Referral Comments for CNU 30038-2016, Obinne Enterprises, LLC.

1.The columns for the zoning comparison charts for Lots 42 and 43 need to be aligned so that the
development data is under the appropriate lot number, therefore easier to read.

2. The case number must be provided next to “Certification of Nonconforming Use Notes™. This was left
blank on the plan that was submitted for review.

3. The case number must be corrected to 30038-2015, not 2016.
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PERMIT REVIEW SECTION

"THE MARYLANL-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AN. PLANNING COMMISSION
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro Md. 20772

Permit Reviewer: Mary Hampton 30038-2015-U
Telephone Number:  301-952-5411 July 15, 2015
Fax Number: 301-952-4141

Permit Status: WWW. MACPPC.Org

The following comments were generated from permit review. Any questions or concerns regarding
the following should be directed to the reviewer at the phone number provided above.

1. This permit is for an apartment building in the R-18 Zone. Per tax assessment it was constructed in
1936. The property was zoned Residential C at this time per Zoning Map Amendment #142, which
was approved in 1935. The property was then placed in the R-18 Zone on 11/29/49. The applicant
must provide the number of units and unit mix to determine whether the apartment building will
require certification of nonconforming use. Per documents in Zoning Map Amendment #142 the
property was proposed at that time for a 4 unit apartment building. Once this information is provided,
additional comments will be generated. I called and left a message for the applicant. 7/16/15 - Per the
applicant the building has 4 one bedroom units. Based on a lot size of 0.166 acres the site provides a
density of 24.09 dwelling units per acre units per acre which exceeds the current maximum density
of the R-18 Zone which is12 units per acre. Therefore certification of nonconforming use will be
required. The apartments became nonconforming on 1/1/64 when the density of the R-18 Zone
changed from a minimum of 1800 s.f. lot area per dwelling unit to a minimum of 2000 s.f. lot area
per dwelling unit, thus only allowing 3 dwelling units. Density requirements of the R-18 Zone
changed again in 1975 to the current maximum of 12 units per acre. Per Property Standards
Division there is no prior issued use and occupancy permit, therefore the certification must be
heard by the Planning Board. The applicant must contact Edward Holley at 301-952-3215 for
information and instructions regarding the process. I called and discussed the comments with the
applicant and emailed the comments to obicheretl@yahoo.com

7/19/16 — Applicant submitted revised plans to be used for the certification of nonconforming use.
Applicant also owns adjacent Lot 43 which also requires NCU certification per permit 35221-2016-U.
Both properties and required zoning notes have been provided on this plan.
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STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION FuR THE
CERTIFICATION OF 3800 38™ AVENUE APARTMENTS
AS ANONCONFORMINGUSE

CNU 30038-2015-U

[: INTRODUCTION

This request is for the certification of a nonconforming 4 unit apartment building which is located at
3800 38™ Avenue , Brentwood , Maryland (the use” ), which was built in 1936 according to the Maryland
Department of Assessment Records , became nonconforming on 11/29/1949, when the density changed
from a minimum of 625 S.F lot area per dwelling unit to a minimum of 1800 S.F,lot area per dwelling
unit, thus only allowing 3 dwelling units. Per documents in Zoning Map Amendment #142, which
rezoned the property to residential C in 1935, property was proposed at that time for a four-unit
apartment building

II: DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

1: Location- located west of 38" Avenue, approximately 830 feet north of Bladensburg Rd
2: Premise Address- 3800 38™ Avenue
3: Municipality- Cottage City
4: Frontage- 38" Avenue
5: Zoning- R-18
6: Area 0.13 acres
7: Tax map 050A4
8: Council District 5
9: Historic sites None
10: History The apartmentzat 3800 38" Avenue were built in 1936 with four one-

bedroom rental units. It is adjoining two other apartments which addresses are 3802 and 3804 38"
Avenue and also has four one-bedroom rental units each. The apartments become nonconforming on
11/29/1949, when the density changed from a minimum of 625 S.F lot area per dwelling unit to a
minimum of 1800 S.F lot area per dwelling unit, thus only allowing 3 dwelling units. Per documents in
the Zoning Map Department # 142, which was rezoned the property to Residential C in 1935, the
property was proposed at that time for a four-unit apartment building. Per property Division, there is no
prior issued use and occupant permit.
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ili: SITE DESCRIPTION
Neighborhood and surrounding uses

This site is surrounded by the following uses:

North- Single family dwelling unit- zoned R-55
South- Multifamily dwelling units- zoned R-18
East- Single family dwelling unit- zoned R-55
West- Single family dwelling unit- zoned R-55

CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION 27-244

a) A nonconforming use may only continue if a Use and Occupancy permit identifying
the use as nonconforming is issued after the Planning Board (or its authorized
representative) or the District Council certifies that the use is nonconforming and not
illegal (except as provided for in section 27-246 and Subdivision 2 of this Division)

COMMENT: Permit number 30038-2015-0 has been applied for by the applicant such that
Once the planning board certifies the use as nonconforming, the permit can

Identify the use as nonconforming. A copy of the pending permit is attached.

b) The applicant shaii file for a Use and Occupancy permit in accordance with Divison 7
of this part

COMMENT: As noted, a Use and Occupancy permit has been applied for.

c) (1) Documentary evidence such as tax records, business records, public utility
installation or payment records, and sworn affidavits, showing the commencing date
and continuous existence of the nonconforming use;

(2) Evidence that the nonconforming use has not ceased to operate for more than
one hundred eighty {180) consecutive calendar days between the time of use the use
become nonconforming and the date when the application is submitted, or at that
conditions of non-operative for more than one hundred eighty (180) consecutive
calendar days were beyond the applicants and/or owners control, were for the
purpose of correcting code violations, or were due to the seasonal nature of the use;

22



COMMENT: Attached is documentary evidence of the apartment’s continuous existence, specifically;

(1) Alban Home Inspection Service for apartment #2 dated Sept 30, 1998

(2) Maryland Department of the Environment for apartment #2 dated Sept 16, 1998

(3) Sworn affidavit by MS. Rose Arthur living there from 1973 till present

(4) Purchase document from seller and owner Kane, AL P & Margaret E Etal for 3800 38" Avenue
dated may 5, 1997

(5) Lead Inspection Certificate for 3800 38" Avenue for apartment #2 dated May 23, 2001

(6) Certificate Satisfaction prepared by Lien Release for 3800 38" Avenue dated Feb,2014

(7) Rental Housing licenses for 3800 38" Avenue for 2013

(8) Tax Bill for 3800 38" Avenue dated Jul 1, 2013

(9) Alban Home Inspection Service for 3800 38" Avenue dated June 6, 2016

(10)Standard Burner Service Agreement for 3800 38" Avenue by Griffith dated Dec 31, 1998

(11)Application from Pepco for Electrical supply for 3800 38" Avenue dated May 8, 1997

(12)WSSC for 3800 38" Avenue dated March 2, 2016

COMMENT: A site plan prepared by R.C Kelly & Associates, inc. has been fiied with this application

(e) A copy of a valid use and occupancy permit issued for the use prior to the date upon which it become
a nonconforming use, if the applicant possesses one.

COMMENT: There is no use and occupancy permit for a date prior to April 30,1997 when the use
became nonconforming.

CONCLUSION

As the use has been continuous, without a break in operations for more than 180 consecutive calendar
days, since become nonconforming in 1949, and sufficient evidence of its continuous operation has
been submitted with this application, the applicant respectfully requests that the multi-family dweliing
at 380®38" Avenue, be certified as nonconforming.

Respectfully submitted by,
C s Clel < o
Ferdinand Obicheree (owner) 7o Cdsnne Epft. ot

Fa)

12903 Autumn Drive

Siiver Spring MD 20904
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Prince George's County Government
Department of Environmental Resources

Property Standards Group
1220 Caraway Ct., Suite 1050, Largo, MD 20774
RENTAL HOUSING LICENSE

Owner:

ANTHONIA E & FERDINAND E OBICHERE
OBINNE ENTERPRISES LLC

12903 AUTUMN DR

SILVER SPRING MD 20904

Property:

3800 38TH AVE APTS
BRENTWOOD MD 20722

Type of Units: Multifamily Dwelling
Number of Units: 4

Fee Paid: $ 200.00

License Number: M-1240

Date Issued: May 16, 2011

Date Expired: May 16, 2013

A license has been granted this day to operate a rental facility, unless suspended or revoked,
under the provisions of Subtitle 13 of the Prince George's County Code. The licensee is
obligated to promptly inform this Department of any changes of information contained in the
application for this license. THIS LICENSE IS NOT TRANSFERRABLE AND TERMINATES
UPON CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP.

| Sl Pl "

Director, Department of Environmental Resources
for Prince George's County, Maryland
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Prince George's County Government

Department of Environmental Resources
Community Services Division
1220 Caraway Ct., Suite 1050, Largo, MD 20774

RENTAL H_OUS](NG LICENSE
OWNER:
FERDINAND E. OBICHERE
12904 AUTUMN DRIVE
SILVER SPRING, _IV,[D 20904
PROPERTY: |
3800 38TH AVENUE 4
COTTAGE CITY, MD 20722
Type of Units: = .. ._Mulﬁfamﬂy;ﬁwelling_ e
Number of Umts: . 4 LTS
Fee Paid: .. $200.00
License Number: ' M-1240 ko
Date Issued: .~ = May 16, 2005+

Date Expires: . .+ May 16,2007

A 11cense has been granted this day to 0perate a renta] faclhty less suspended or revoked
under the provisions of Subutle 13 of the Prince George's Ceunty Code _’_f'he hcensee is obligated to
promptly inform this Departmen‘a of any chzmges of information contained in the apphcatlen for this
license. THIS LICENSE IS NOT: TRANSFERRABLE AND-TTERMINATES UPON CHANGE OF
OWNERSHIP.: " : = N

: : A . e for
FE Dn’ector Depa‘i!tment of Envuonmental Resources
for. Pnnce George s Courity, Maryland
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N
LIEASE
(Piince Georgn's County, Maryland)
. el
1. DATE OF, PARTIES TO CONTRACT. This Lease is made and executed this = 9 'Say of *’Vﬂ"?é—a by and

between | Uéhg(:“,. Ob"ff?f.? fL¢ . asagenlforthe owners, hereinafter called "Landlord” and . SOOI CJJZE.: i
. hereinaller called "Tenant,".

2. PREMISES, INITIAL TERM, RENT. Landlord reils lo Tenant, for residential purposes only, the premises known as
Aso0 2eTMAYE 1 MD. D07 localed in Prince George's County, Maryland for the lerm of 12
month{s) commencing on thegaif!fof g P / - The rent is payable in equal, conseculive monthly installmenls of
3 115,90 Each payment is due without dlmmul:nn deduction or demand in full accord with Paragraphs 10 and 11, on or before lhe
close of business, on the FIRST day of each menth during the term ar any subsequent renewal, al the Office of the Landiord

localed at - ,_ i . or al such other place Landlord shall from lime lo lime

deslgnate

3. DELIVERY DATE, PRO-RATA RENT.  This provision applies only if Tenanl shall lake possegsion of the premises an
other than the first day of the month. Tenanl look possessian under this Lease on the __ dayof " andshall pay the sum of
Dollars and 5 Cenls ( . } framn thal date through __ (Pro-rala renlal period).  Thereafler,
rent shall be paid in accordance with Paragraphs 2, 9 and 10, S

4. UTILITIES AND EQUIPMENT.  During e inilial term of this Lease, subject lo paragraph 35, the Landlord shall be
responsible for providing waler uhil’!y services to lhe premises. The Tenant agrees to maintain and Lo pay lor electric service
and gas service to the apartment. Failure of Tenant lo conlinuously mainlain the eleclric service and gas service lo the property
shall conslitule a malerial breach of (his Lease and conslilute grounds for eviclion.

5. AUTHORIZED OCCUPANTS.

A, Enumeraled. In addilion to Tenanl(s) listed in Paragraph 1, the-[ollowing persons are aulhorized by
Landlord lo occupy or be a residenl within the leased premises: _ __A/lec - No other persons may
occupy or reside in the premises wilhout lirst obtaining Landlord's wrillen consent.

B. Limilatlion on number. To help insure enjoyable and lranquil living condilions at the rental facilily, Landlord
reserves the right to uniformly and impartially regulate the maximum number of occupanls permitled to reside within this size
dwelling unil, which pohc-',' may be more slringent than minimum overcrowding requirements specified in the Prince George's
Counly Code

C. Guesls. If Tenanl desires lo have overnighl guesls in ihe apariment who are visiling for more than one
week, then Tenant agrees to nolify Landlord in wriling in advance of the occupancy of any guesl desiring 1o exlend Lheir stay
beyond ene week. In any event, no guest may occupy lhe premises for more than 15 conseculive days wilhoul the Landlard's
prior wiillen consenl, which consenl Landlord may withhold in ils sole discrelion. /

G. COSIGNERS. A cosigner for any Tenant shall acl solely as surely or guarantor, agreeing to be held liable for any and
all unmel financial responsibilities incurred by Tenant in conneclion with this Lease to include, bul not limiled to Tenant's cbligation
lo pay rent, lale fees, damage due (o breach of lease and any olher cosls lo Landlord resulling fram Tenant acls or negligence
which produce damage lo lhe premises or any par of the rental facility. Cosigner may not occupy the premises and shall nol be
cansidered a Tenant without Landlord's prior wrillen consent.

7. APPLICATION.

A Parl of agreemenl, Tenanl's compleled Renlal Application is incorporated into and made parl of his
Lease: a copy is allixed o all copies of this Lease.

B. Trulh a condition.  Statements and representations made by Tenant in applying for occupancy of
premises al the rental facility induced Landlord lo enter into this Agreement, and if any are found to be malerially misleading,
ificorrect or unlrue, Landlord shall be entilled to terminale this Lease without a showing lhat Landlord was aclually injured by the
misrepresentalion(s) or misleading slatemenl{s). Each Tenanl lisled above expressly warrants thal he/she is of legal age lo enler
inlo lhis Lease, such wartanly being made lo induce Landlord lo execute this Lease and lease Ihe premises lisled in Paragraph 2.

8. LIABILITY AND NOTICES.

A Generally, Each Tenanl listed above shall be joinlly and severally responsible la Landlord for full
performance under each and every covenant and condilion of this Lease Agreement and for compliance with applicable law by the
other occupanls and the guests of any Tenant,

B. Notices. Any wrillen nolice given by one Tenant to Landlord or by Landlord ta ane Tenant shall
affect and apply, wilh equal jorce, lo ail Tenants, aulhorized occupants and, if applicable, Cosigner and Sublenant.

9. RENT INCREASES.

A. Frequency and amounl.  After lhe inilial term of Ihis Lease, Landlord may, from fime to lime and lo the
maximum amount permitled by law, increase renl for the demised dwelling unil.
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LICASIE

| (Pones Geoiga's County, Ranyland) T

1. DATE OF, PARTIES TO CONTRACT,  This Lease is made and execuled tius (5 -qay of _Hn\j IJ_DO% y and
I.utweenc\{ NTH'I*\.-D,CLBTCHEiﬂ as agent for he owners, hereinaller calied "Landlord” and . T.RBAE&_T%P'_“L@LALQ
__. huereinaller called "Tenant,” |

|
VO PRLMISES, INUTIAL TERM, RENT. Landiod rens 1o Tenant, for residential putposes only, the prennses kinown as
3800 3™ #\[EM\XE‘% Q_O-';rrf‘gi’; CATf MY Jacated in Prince George's County, Maryland for the teim of 12
monthis) commencing on the 15 day Ufme_DQi_ Tha rentis payable in equal, conseculive monthly instaliments ol
b ;54_0?;:1&1 paymentis due withoul diminution, deduclion or demand in full accord with Paragraphs 10 and 11, on or before (he

close ol busimess, on the FIRST duy of each month during the term or any subsequent renewal, al the Office af he Lamndlord
located ol PO BoY. 42180, WASH DCE 2co i or al such olher place Landlord shall from lime to time
designale :

!
G DULIVERY DAL, l‘!iD-;Hr’\'T/\ EENT. This provicion apphes only if Tenant shall take possession ol e prennses on

other than the st day of e manthe Teaant ook possession wnler his Lease onthe: L day of _9_ and shall pay the s of
36D Lvommsan_ Sel Gents (362 BPram tal date thiough _‘llll'\‘:ESQI;}U'IGvHIEH nental penod)  Thenaller,

fend Il e pasd m aceandans eovath Paragraphs 20 9 a0d 10

A UTILITES AMD T OUIPMER T Duarmg the vl leon of His Lease, subject o parageaph 35, the Landiord shall be
¢ T o intai
Falure of Tenanl to continuausly maintam the elechic

1t

o pay_torele

respansibile for providing wales uliily services o the prenises. ]

andd gay service (o scivice and gas seivice Lo the puoperly

shinll consutute a matenal bieach ol U:llﬂ Lease and constitule giounils o eviclion
i
SOAUTHORIZUL OQCCUPANT S, '
A, Coumerzted) In additon 1o Tenant(s) isled in Paragraph 1, the following persons are sulhonzed by

Mo other persans may

Landlord o arcapy or be a resieloent wiﬂml the leased premises:
occupy on eside i the prennses without list oblaining Landlord's wiilten consent

13, Limitabion on :numlmr To help insure enjoyabie and tranquil tving conditions al the reatal bty 1 andlord
teserves e nght o unilormiy and impartially regulate the maximun number of occupants permilied to reside within his size
dravelhing gl winch pulicy may be moie stringent than mininum overcrowiing requitcoents specified in the ince George's
Cutnly Codhe

C.o Guesls, I Tenant desires o have overnghl guests in the apadment who are visthiog lor more i one
week, theen Tenanl agrees la nolity Lapdiard inwiling in advance of the occupaney of any guesl desinng to extend their stay

heyond one week Inany evenl, no gluesl may occupy lhe premises lor more than 15 conscculive days without the Landiond's
pnor wiillen consent, wluch cansent '?andmrrl may wilthhold in ils sule discretion
G (:OG\G:HER.'E, A cosigner for any Tenant shall acl solely as swely or yuaranlor, agreeing o be held kable {or any aned
all unmet limancial responsibilities incu‘rmu by Tenant in conneclion with [his Lease (o include, but nol limiled to Tenant's obhgation
1o pay rent, lale fees, damage due lo l;reach ol lease and any alher cosls Lo Landlond resulting from Tenant acls o neghgence
wiich produce damage lo the premises or any pait of the rental facility. Cosigner may nol occupy the premises and shall not be
considered a Tenanl without Landlord's prior wrllen consent,
1
£ APPLIGATION |

A Part of ‘?gluemr_-nl. Tenant's completed Rental Application is incorporated inla and made pail of s
Leziisee, o copy s allized o all copies u’ this Lease.

3} Trulh a Fonuiiion. Slalements and representalions made by Tenantin applying lor occupancy of
prets e abthe rental Bcibty mduced Landlond 1o enler mla this Agieement, and if any are found Lo be malerially nisleading,
mncorrect or unbiue, Landiord shall be e;nlilled lo lerminate this Lease wilthoul a showing thal Landlord was actually injured by the
nustepresentalion(s) or misleading stalemenl{s). Each Tenant listed above expressly warranls that he/she is of legal age lo enler

|
to this Lease, such wananly being made Lo induce Landlord lo execule Hus l.ease and lease the premises listed in Paragraph 2.

1
ULIARILTTY AND NOTICES.

A Generally Zach Tenant bsled above shall be jointly and severally responsible o Landlord for {ull
perfurmance under cach and every coyenant and condilion of this Lease Agrcement and lor compliance with applicable law by the
ather occupants and the guests of any{Tenant.

13, Nalices. Any wiillen nolice given by one Tenant to Landlond ur by Landlord ta ane Tenant shall
et aed apply, vath coual force, to alf Tenants, authorized occupants and, if applicable, Cosigner and Sublenant,

U RENT INCREASES.
Ao Prequency and amounl.  Aller the inilial tein of this L

, Landlond may, fram hme o lime anil o the

maxanunt amcuant permitied by law, ingrease renl lar the demised dwelling unit
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o LEASE

{Prince Georgn's Counly, Maryland)

1. DATE OF, PARTIES TO CONTRACT.  This Lease is made and executed lhis 22 - -day of RPQIL QUL~4 y and
belwesn G\{ NTHIA-0. HE TERas agenl for the owners, hareinaller calied "Landloid” and | QO &QQEM

. hereinaller called "Tenanl,",

2 PREMISLS INITIAL TERM, RENT. Landlord rerils lo Tenanl, for residenlial purposes only, lhe premises known as
808 2)"’-’;5 AUE -4 CDTTh g5 @.i T“l localed in Prince George's Counly, Maryland lor the term of 12
monih{s) commencing on lhe 22 dayof APRIL Q{)(}‘\ The rent is payable in equal, conseculive monlhly inslaliments of
]Q. Each paymenl is due wilheul diminulion, deduction or demand in full accard with Paragraphs 10 and 11, an or before lhe
close of business, on the FIRST day of each monlh during he lerm or any subsequenl renewal, at he Office of lhe Landlord
localed al PD Box 1126 \ WHASH DO 26612 oral such other place Landiord shall from lime (o time

designate.

3. DELIVERY DAY, PRO-RATA RENT.  This provision applies only if Tenan[ shall lake possession of [he premises on

.* C"?___, Dollars amd __ ~— Cenls ( . ) from that dale II\rmlgh 04 (P1o-rala renlal period) - Therealler,

uf\u Ihan the firsl day ol th manlh. Tenant look possession under Ihis Lease on HL day ch"rpﬂland shall pay the sum of

rent shall be paid in accoudance with Paragraphs 2, 9 and 10.

§
A UTILITIES AND I QUIPMENT.  During Ihe inilial teim of this Lease, subject lo paragraph 35, the Landlord shall be
responsible for providing waler ulility services lo the premises. The Tenant agrees to maintain and lo pay for eleclric service

and gas service Lo the apartment, Failure of Tenanl lo conlinuous ly maintain the elechic service and gas seivice lo Ihe properly

shall conslilule a material breach of this Lcase and canslilule giounds for eviclion,

H AUTHORIZED OCCUPANTS,
A, Enumeraled. In addilion lo Tenanl(s) lisled in P‘\ragmuh
Landlord lo occupy or be a resident wilhin the leased premises:

. Ihe lollowing persons are aulharized by
Mo olher persons may

oceupy or reside in the premises wilhoul lirsl oblaining Landlord's wrillen consenl,

B. Limilalion on number. To help insure enjoyable and tranquil living conditions al lhe renlal facility, Landlord
reserves the right lo unilormly and impartially requlate the maximum number of occupanis permilled lo reside wilhin this size
dwelling unil, which pelicy may be more sliingent than minimum overcrowding requirements specified in the Prince George's
Counly Code,

" C. Guesls. I Tenant desires lo have overnight guests in he apariment wha are visiling for more than one
week, then Tenanl agrees la nolify Landlord in wriling in advance of the occupancy of any guesl desiring lo exlend Wheir slay
beyond one week. In any event, no gues! may occupy lhe premises for more lhan 15 conseculive days wilhoul the Landlord’s
prior wrillen consenl, which consen! Landlord may withhold in ils sole discrelion

G COSIGMERS. A cosigner for any Tenanl shall acl solely as surely or guaranlor, agreeing lo be held liable for any and
all unmel financial responsibililies incurred by Tenanl in conneclion wilh Ihis Lease lo include, bul nol imited 1o Tenanl's obligalion
lo pay renl, lale fees, damage due lo breach of lease and any olher cosls lo Landlard resulling frem Tenant acls or negligence
which produce damage o the premises or any par of the rental facility. Cosigner may nol occupy the premises and shall nol be
considered a Tenanl wilhoul Landlord's prior wrillen consent,

7. APPLICATION,

A, Parl ol agreemenl. Tenanl's compleled Renlal Application is incorporaled inla and made pail of lhis
Lease, a copy is allixed lo all copies of this Lease. R

B. Truth a condilion.  Stalements and represenlations made by Tenanl in applying for occupancy of
premises al the rental facilily induced Landlord 1o enter inlo Lhis Aygreemenl, and if any are found lo be malerially misleatding,
incoriect or unlrue, Landfcrd shall be enhlleq lo lerminale [his Lease wilhoul a showing thal Landlord was aclually injured by the
misrepresenlalion(s) or misleading slalemenl(s). Each Tenanl lisled above expressly warranls Ihal he/she is of legal age lo enler
nto 1his Lease, such warranly being made to induce Landlord 1o execule Lhis | ease and lease lhe premises lisled in Paragraph 2.

8. LIABILITY AND NOTICES. '

A Generally,  Each Tenanl lisled above shall be joinlly and severally responsible o Landlord lor full
performance under each and every covenanl and condilion of this Lease Agreemenl and for compliance wilh applicable law by the
olher oceupants and the guesls of any Tenanl.

B. Nalices, Any wrillen nolice given by one Tenanl lo Landlord ar by Landlord 19 one Terant shall
alfect and apply, valh equal jorce, lo all Tenanls, aulhorized occupants and, il applicable, Cosigner and Sublenant,

9. RENT INCREASES.

A, Frequency and amounl.  Alter (he inilial lerm of this Lease, Landlord may, from lime lo lime and 1o the
maximum amaunt permitled by law, increase rent for the demised dwelling unit.
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LIEASE

(Piince Geoign's County_ IMarytand) +f\
1. DATE OF, PARTIES TO CONTRACT. This Lease is made and execuled lhis _LS;};ay U!IU MEQDO‘t y and
helween (Ji\l NTHAA ..‘-0'_ FLeETtret,, agent for Ihe owners, hereinalter called “Landlonl” and LRENE J'}‘\_C:I_L.'.ﬂ:.kl /_QZI'H\RJ-ES'

o
. hereinafler called "Tenanl," Py ‘A -~ r,,bf ;
ey IS g T s
2. PREMISES, INITIAL TERM, REMT. Landlurd rents 1o Tenanl, for residential purposes only, the premises known as
585'0 __'?)E"“ Pvenug - | . CotTARE E'rf localed in Piince George's Counly, Maryland for the lerm of 12

month{s) commencing an lhe _Ej_day of ijﬂl__\{_loﬁ The rent is payable in equal, cahsecutive monthly instaliments of
__5&“‘1 Each payment is due wilhoul diminulion, deduclicn or demand in full accard with Paragraphs 10 and 11, on or belore lhe
close of business, on lhe FIRST duy of each monlh during the term or any subsequent renewal, al the Office of lhe Landlord
located at PO BOY "TT261 W ASHING Tw) DC-264130r al such other place Landlord shall from

designale

lime lo lime

3. DELIVERY DAL, PRO-RATA RENT.  This provision applies only if Tenanl shall lake passession of the preinises on

alher than the fisl day of Ihs moanth. Tenanl took possession wider this Lease on lhe __ day of BAE ) shall nay the sum of
c 3 - — )
‘3‘):7'5,_\_)_‘ Dollars and __ === Cenls{ ) from thal date ||u:.lugh§“} i P1o-rala renlal period)  Thencaller,

fent shall be paid in accordanee with Paragiaphs 2, 9 and 10 =

4 UTILITIES AND | QUIPMENT.  Duiing the inilial term of His Lease, subject lo paragraph 35, the Landiord shall he

respansible fur providing waler ulility services Lo the premises Ihe Tenant agrees Lo maintain and to pay lor eleclric service

and yas service lo the apartment Failure of Tenanl lo continuously maintain the elechic service and gas sewvice to the prapely

stiait constilule a matenal breach ol this Lease and conslilule yrounds lor eviclion.

S AUTHORIZED OCCUPANTS,

Ao Enumeraled. In addilien to Tenanl{s) lislad in Paragraph 1, e ollowing persons are autharized hy
Landlord 1o occupy or be a resident wilhin he leased premises: | ( M/&J—@MD olher persons may
occupy of reside in the premises wilhoul lirsl oblaining Landlord's wrillen consent

B, Limilation on number. Ta help insure enjayable and tranquil living conditions al lhe rental fauility, Landlord
teserves the righl to uniformly and imparlially regulate the maximum number of occupants permilled to reside within Lhis size
dweliing unit, which policy may be maore siringent than mininum overcrowding requirements spacified in the Prince Gearge's
Counly Code.

C. Guesls, |If Tenanl desires to have overnighl guesls in the apartment who are visiling lor more than one
veeek, then Tenant agrees to notify Landlord in wriling in advance of the occupancy of any guest desiring lo exlend their stay
beyond one week. In any evenl, no gues| may occupy lhe premises for more than 15 conseculive days withoul the Landlord's
prio writlen consent, which consenl Landlord may withhold in ils sole discrelion

6. COSIGHERS. A cosigner for any Tenant shall'acl solely as surely or guaranlor, agreeing lo be held liable for any and
all uvnmet tinancial responsivililies incurred by Tenant in connection wilh this Loase o include, bul nol limiled to Tenant's abligation
lo pay rent, lale fees, damage due (o breach of lease and any olher cosls lo Landlord resulling from Tenanl acls or negligence
wineh produce damage lo lhe premises or any part ol the renlal facility. Cosigner may nol occupy the premises and shall nol be
considered a Tenant without Landlord's prior wrillen consent.

7. APPLICATION.

A Part ol agreement. Tenanl's compleled Rental Application is incorporated inlo and made parf of lhis
Lease, a copy is allixed Lo all copies of this Lease,

8. Truth a condilion.  Slatemenlts and representalions made Ly Tenant in applying lor occupancy of
premises at the rental facilily induced Landloid Lo enler inla this Agieement, and if any are found lo be malerially misleading,
incantect or unliue, Landlord shall be entitled lo lerminale Lhis Lease wilhout a showing thal Landlord was aclually injured by the
misiepresentalion(s) or misleading slalemenl(s). Each Tenant lisled above expressly warranls thal he/she is of legal age to enler

inlo this Lease, such warranly being made lo induce Landlard (o execule Inis Lease and lease [he premises lisled in Paragraph 2

8. LIABILITY AND NOTICES.

A Generally.  Each Tenanl lisled above shall be jaintly and severally responsible ta Landiord for full
performance under each and every covenant and condilion of lhis Lease Agreement and for compliance wilh applicable law by the
cther occupants and the guesls of any Tenant.

B. Nolices, Any wrillen nolice given by ene Tenanl to Landlord or by Landlord o ane Tenrant shail
affecl and apply, vally equal force, to all Tenanls, aulharized accupants and, il applicable, Cosigner and Sublenant,

9. RENT INCREASES.

A Frequency and amounl.  Aller the initial lerm of this Lease, Landlord imay, frem lime to lime and o the
maxinum amount permitled by law, increase rent for the demiserd dwelling unil,

Ceme sy

-= o vemayes Claimed lo exist | a copy of lhe inspection repor, it relurned

lease.

=redaner be allached o and become parl of ihis

C. Landlord's Mainlenance

The Landlord acknowledyes ils je sl
habitalle condition. The Land " L,

ord expressly warranis thal during he lenancy
municipal sialule, cade, regulalion, or ordinance governn

bility lo- maintain (he premises in a

il will ¢ ‘i i Tl
lederal, state, caunty of omply with all applicable pravisions of any

10 the mm’ninn:lncu, consliuclion, use of
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hoots vyzed é”}‘?f

Ms. Rose Arthur

3802 38" Avenue,
Brentwood, Maryland 20722
January 21* 2016

Re. Prince Georges County Planning Board Request for Historical Information, 3800 and 3802 th. Avenue
, Brentwood Maryland 20722

To Whom It May Concern

This letter is to inform you that Mr. Ferdinand and Mrs. Anthonia Obichere representing Obinne
Enterprise LLC are the owners of the above buildings since 1997. | have heen living in apartment #4 of
3802 38" Avenue from 1973 to present .The buildings have been used as multifamily dwellings since
built in 1936 and have never ceased operation as designed for more than 180 consecutive Calendar
days.

| hereby certify that the statements | have made above are true and valid to the best of my knowledge.

If | can be of further assistance to the Board, feel free to contact me via my landlord, Ferdinand
Obichere at 301-273-5035

Signeéilﬁﬁﬂﬁ:_mm.mw“u Date;--Q.Zﬁ.zQ_g/_[_&O

{
RoseArthur
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‘@ wWssc

Where Water Matters

14501 Sweitzer Lane «  Laurel, Maryland 20707-5901

March 2, 2016

Obinne Enterprise LLC

Attention: Mr. Ferdinand Obichere
Post Office Box 10954

Silver Spring, MD 20914-0954

Re: Account # 0842898
3800 38" Avenue

Dear Mr. Obichere;

COMMISSIONERS

Chris Lawson, Vice Chair
Fausto Bayonet

Omar M. Boulware
Howard A. Denis

Mary Hopkins-Navies

GENERAL MANAGER
Carla A. Reid

Thank you for your inquiry regarding the referenced account’s historical information.

This letter confirms that WSSC provides water and sewer service to 3800 38" Avenue in
Brentwood, Maryland. Our records indicate that the account was established on April 1, 1949,
Water and sewer service has been in use and available to this property since at least April 7,

1995.

WSSC records indicate that there are four individual residential units at the property.

We hope this confirmation is helpful. If you have any questions, please contact an agent

weekdays between 7:30 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. at 301-206-4001.

Sincerely,

s -} . ’ '_f_ fr
_;..L"“\_,\’uk_%-'f_o-‘-‘,'i’ww;i, \ ) [328% L)
B \J e :
Stefanie Pelletier
Correspondent
Customer Relations Group

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission

301-206-WSSC (9772) - 301-206-8000 + 1-800-828-6439 + TTY:301-206-8345 - www.wsscwater.com
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2/14/2017

SDAT: Real Property Search

e

Corrichot bni the-databage-—-
Gttae-to-searcning-tne-aal "

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

Premises Address:

District - 02 Account Number - 0134601
Owner Information

OBICHERE ANTHONIA E & FERDINAND
E

12903 AUTUMN DR
SILVER SPRING MD 20904-3303

Location & Structure Information

3800 38TH AVE
BRENTWOOD 20722-0000

Use: APARTMENTS
Principal NO
Residence:

Deed Reference: 111413/ 00003

Lgal Description:

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment . Plat A-
District: Year: No: 0219
0050 00A4 0000 2480 3 42 2015 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: COTTAGE CITY
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class: 8
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1936 2720 7,263 SF 004
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Garage Last Major
Bath Renovation
MULTIPLE
RESIDENCE

Land:
Improvements
Total:

Preferential Land:

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2015 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
72,600 72,600
133,100 136,300
205,700 208,900 207,833 208,900
0 0

Transfer Information

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED

: Seller:
Type:

. Seller:
Type:

Partial Exempt
Assessments:
County:

State:
Municipal:

Tax Exempt:

Exempt Class:

Date: 05/06/1997

Price: $155,000

Deed1: /11413/ 00003 Deed2:
Date: Price:
Deed1: Deed2:
Date: Price:
Deed1: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Class

07/01/2016 07/01/2017
000 0.00
000 0.00
000 0.00]0.00 0.00]0.00

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

_ Homestead Application Information

Homestead pp)icationStatus: No Application

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx
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LBAN

HOME INSPECTION SERVICE

September 30, 1998

Frank Emmett Real Estate
8609 Second Ave., Ste. 502
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: 3800 38th Avenue #2, Cottage City, MD

The resuits of our recent dust wipe inspection at the above noted property indicate that this
dwelling is entitled to a certificate of comphance with the risk reduction standard. Enclosed pleass
find the MDE certificate indicating that the dust wipe inspection passed.

A copy of this report has been sent to MDE. The enclosed copies are for your permanent
records.

Sincerely yours,

ALBAN HOME INSPECTION SERVICE, INC.

a/a%wc/ /f J{ W/MU

Arthur S, Lazerow
President

573 Lancaster Place « P.0. Box 693 « Frederick, Maryland 21705
1-800-822-7200 » 301-662-6565 * 301-662-8421 Fax

33
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT LEAD PAINT RISK REDUCTION

_ 097072
INSPECTION CERTIFICATE NO.__ 097078
NOTE: This inspection certificate is not valid unless it contains the Owner #
[7ed  _Obah iy
MDE PROPERTY # OWNER NAME  __
. i ) T i f x.\s« ?1 J _ A e
Property Address mﬁﬁ ﬁos:g /) Zip

The inspector must ,\ inspection category # 1, 2, 3 or 4. /\OZm and OZr< one. Also e\mmnr appropriate option or method(s) chosen or
used. The following attachments are aoa::ma. Dust test, Form C; Visual inspection, Form B; Lead Free, Form E. Provisional or limited
certificates are issued pursuant to a waiver for exterior work for a specific time frame and will be invlaid after the expiration date unless
a Form D is completed and returned to the Department within 10 days of that expiration date. Any re-inspections require a Form D be
submitted to MDE. The original Inspection Certificate No. should be referenced on all Forms submitted.

Inspection Category Options or Methods
( ) L Lead Free Option A: One Time Only [ ]orOption B: Limited [ ]
If Limited Re-certification Required by ___/ /
Dust Test Satisfactory Visual Inspection
) Interior AND Exterior Exterior Waiver Expiration Date Applied

Method A Method B Method C only if Provisional
) 2. Full Risk Reduction [V] or [ ] or [ ] Provisional / L
() 3. Modified Risk Reduction [ 1] or [ ] or [ ] Provisional / /
)y 4 Lead Safe [ ] and [ ] or [ ] Provisional / /

(Circle either property or unit as appropriate.)

Based on the findings of the attached inspection report(s) I certify that the Eovm:u:\::: Emoﬁm
PASS the certification criteria at this time.

_H_ Based on the findings of the attached inspection report(s), the property/unit fails to meet
FAIL certification criteria at this time.

I certify Emn I S@v@ﬁ& the above :mﬂmm Eovﬁ&{::: . \ 1Z

2 =

;e

Inspector's Signature | I i Ao limBoT NG, Inspection Company i “Accreditation No.
MDE 330 (Rev. 5-96)
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CONSOLIDATED TAX BILL FOR TAX YEAR JUL 1, 2013TQ JUN 30, 2014

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT. NO PARTIAL PAYMENTS ACCEPTED. FAILURE TO RECEIVE TAX BILL DOES NOT EXCUSE PAYMENT OF TAXES, INTEREST OR PENALTY.
iT IS THE TAXPAYER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FORWARD THE TAX BILL TO THE LENDING INSTITUTION FOR PAYMENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER

0134601 07/01/2013
COUNTY RATE EXCEEDS CONSTANT YIELD RATE OF $ .8265 BY $ .0195
THIS IS A COPY OF THE BILL SENT TO YOUR MORTGAGE COMPANY FOR PAYMENT
REAL PROPERTY
Property Description Owner's Name And Property Location Assessed Value 205,700
Obichere Anthonia E & Ferdinand E Liber 11413 Folio 003
3800 38th Ave Section Map 050
Brentwood MD 20722 Block 3 Grid A4
Lot 42 Parcel
Subdivision Mortgage Co
COTTAGE CITY CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC Area 7263.00 SQ FT
TAXES AND FEES Rates Amounts
Prince George's County .8460 1,740.22
State Of Maryland .1120 230.38
Park & Planning .2790 573.90
Stormwater/Flood Control .0540 111.08
Washington Suburban Transit Commission .0260 53.48
Town Of Cottage City .6500 1,337.05
Solid Waste Service Charge 137.68
Clean Water Act Fee 41.48
$41225027

GRAND TOTAL

RETURN BOTTOM PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT
M REAL PROPERTY MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MD
COUNTY AND TOWN OF COTTAGE CITY TAX ADVICE FY2014 002

PAIMENT DUE SEP 30

ANNUAL PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID

$4,225.27

SEMIANNUAL PAYMENT
*NOT QUALIFIED=

20140020134L0100000422527200000422527¢
LATE PAYMENT AMOUNT

SEMIANNUAL ANNUAL

OBICHERE ANTHONIA E & FERDINAND E /TA OCT 31 KxEEXX $4,294.16

12903 AUTUMN DR NOV 30 kEkxXE $4,363.04

SILVER SPRING MD 20904-3303 DEC 31 Kkkk KK $4,431.93
IIIIIIII’II'I‘IIIlI'IIllllllllllllllIIIIIIII‘I'IIII'IIIIIII‘III'I

3391 07/01/3913
PAYMENT MUST ARRIVE IN THIS OFFICE BY THE DUE DATE TO AVOID ADDITIONAL INTEREST & PENALTIES
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Potomac Electric Power Company

Customer Credit Department
1900 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20068-0001
(202) 833-7500

FEDERAL ID NO. 53-0127880

APPLICATION FOR NONRESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC SERVICE

370

Application is made to Potomac Electric Power Company (PEPCO) for the supply of ~eclric service. Upon acceptance of this application,

PEPCO, the applicant agrees to pay for electric service provided subject to the Rate Schedule(s) and General Terms and Conditions and Electric

Service Rules and Regulations effective during the period of service.
PEPCO's General Terms and Conditions provides that a securily deposit may be required of a new nonresidential customer. Deposil amount will
be based on either two-twelfths of the annual estimated or actual charge or the two highest consecutive monthly billings in the last twelve months,
whichever is greater.
The Rate Schedule(s) and General Terms and Conditions for Furnishing Electric Service may be examined at our main office at 1900 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW., Washington D.C. 20068. For other locations please call (202) 833-7500 (copies are available on request).
It is the responsibility of the customer to: (1) provide information sufficient for PEPCO to delermine the appropriate rate schedule; (2) provide
PEPCO access to the premises for the purpose of reading melers or examining, repairing or removing any of the Company's property; (3} notify

ACCOUNT NUMBER
3201‘2790‘27

RG we are notified).

06

sepvice 3800 38TH AV

ADDRESS BREHTHOOD_ MD 20722-1818

ACCOUNT TO BE IN THE NAME OF (if name or address is not correct, please indicate changes in boxes 1-5 below):
FERDINAND & ANTHONIA

OBICHERE

8609 2ND AV #502
SILVER SPRG MD 20910-3370

EFFECTIVE DATE OF
RESPONSIBILITY FOR SERVICE APPLICATION DATE

APR 30 1997 MAY 08 1997

DECEIVE]]

MAY 1 31997

FRANK EMMET
REAL ESTATE INC. :

T T

by

PEPCO at least three days in advance of the date you will no longer be responsible for electric service (responsibility and billing will continue until

1. Account to be in the Name of (if other than above):

2. Business Trading As (if other than above):

3. Service Address (if other than above):

4. (Area/Telephone Number)

Mailing Address (if other than Serwce Address): (Name)
DI e G/ e, /MWJ/  dbe)

(Street) (City/State)  (ZIP)

6. Type of Business {check and complete thé appropriate block

a. [ ] Corporation |: Date Incorporated [:| State b. @/Proprietorship c. D Partnership/Joint Venture

7. Identification of Officers of Corporation, Proprietor or General Partners:

i} e, POSVEIOH/TIfle and Address)

Liman Wtbyr (he) 4505 /y///w/m// Wity

(b. Name, Position/Title and Address)

e Jbitses

:

(c. Name, Position/Title and Address)

N2
(Duner) 133 At M////Mﬁ@im’

Registered Agent of Corporation: (Name)

17’/@7/?’ cmpes /W/

Ownér's Fed. Eﬁleoc Sec. N

J/? Vi) 4

‘Sales

(Street)

e, /5 ' '
/ Y, / / A
10. Tax Exempt Status (Sales & Energy Tax Only): NOTE: OPY OF‘CERTIFICATES'MUST BE PROVIDED

(City/State) (Zip) (Area/TeIr;phone Numberi—

Cert. No. State [—| Energy Cert. No. State

you Own or léase service address (check one)
;7] OWN LEASE

12.

hims %z//&/w Mk(’/ %/ﬂ/ M7

Mortgage holder (Name) (Street)

Git%/ﬂ/ﬂ«f//

U s 4457~ ST Y

(Zip)

ea/TeIephone Nuwiber)

13. Landlord if Leasing: (Ndme)

Stre e

(City/State) (Zip) Area{'fTeIephone Number)

14. Do you have now or have you ever had PEPCO accounts in the name shown on this application?

YES V| NO

If YES, provide service address {es)

Account Number Date Closed (Approximately)

%/ ﬂ%/ a%///ﬂZ/

Mame™ {please type or print)

To the best of my knowledge, the information provided herein is accurate and no attempt has been made to misrepresent the facts.

ggﬁm e, Dt Y
iefed (full signature)* Tilr?/(\f applicable) at

“ IMPORTANT NOTE: The signature must be that of the Applicant as indicated under section seven (7) or a Drnper!y authorized agent as stated under section eight (8). If the Applicant is a corporation,
lhe tille of the officer or agent signing the application must be stated on the space provided. If the Applicant is not the owner of the premises, the Company may require the Applicant to furnish
satisfactory evidence that he has authority o occupy and/or use the premises.

077445176

i4-6 rev (06/03/96)

36 JF-023



Sta n d a rd Gn'fﬁ.u.‘ CONSUMERS

BURNER SERVICE AGREEMENT COMPANY

WE@EEV - j ,JW”
zﬂl DEC 3 4 ;9955 ; 3?0( 0 ’)’?J

FRANK EMmer %)OUL Dk S om \

IL HEAT PEOPLE

(61’71

FAl coTpem
Es.,'“, .ZSTF‘..”T !:“-"C
= IR

THIS AGREEMENT PROVIDES FOUR SPECIFIC SERVICES:

1 INSTRUMENTED COMBUSTION TEST.

Technically accurate instruments are used to determine if the oil burner is functioning with the maximum
combustion efficiency and within existing poliution-control standards.

2 ANNUAL TUNE-UP AND CONDITIONING.

Heating controls, electrodes, nozzles, pressures and drafts are tested by our technicians and adjustments
are made as necessary to bring the oil burner to efficient operating conditions; vacuum cleaning of
the unit is done at the time of the tune-up.

3 RADIO DISPATCHED BURNER SERVICE.

Our staff of experienced mechanics use radio equipped, well stocked trucks for oil burner service.
Between October 1 and March 31, burner service is available 7:30 AM to 11:00 PM seven (7) days
a week. Non-emergency calls will be scheduled for regular work hours, 7:30 AM to 4:00 PM Monday
through Friday. Between April 1 and September 30, burner service is available from 7:30 AM to 4:00
PM Monday through Friday. .

4 REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS.

Our Standard Service Agreement covers all tabor and materials for the replacement of existing parts
specifically listed below which may prove defective due to normal wear in heating service only.

Oil Burner Motor Thermostats (Plain Oil Filter Cartridge

Cad Cell & Holder heating type only) Oil Burner Nozzle

Air Tube & Firing Head Oil Pump Strainers 275 Gallon Storage

Oil Burner Pump Qil Burner Fan Tank (1) Above

Oil Burner Transformer Oil Burner Electrodes Ground ($100.00
Ignitor and Leads Allowance)

Circulator Coupling Fan Belts Emergency Switch

Aquastats (Plain and Limit Controls Safety Relay
Multi-Function) Oil Burner Shaft (Includes H/C Primary)

Electric Oil Valve Coupling

Any parts not listed above will be replaced on a Time and Materials basis. If for any reason, in the opinion
of our service department, the oil burner reaches the end of its service life during the term of this agreement,
complete replacefnent of the burner is not covered under this agreement.

See Reverse Side for Important Details and Conditions. (Keep this agreement for yotg records.)
7

Rev. 2/92



CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION
Pursuant to Md. Code Ann. Real Prop. § 4-203

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. does
hereby acknowledge that the indebtedness secured by a certain deed of trust/mortgage made by ANTHONIA E OBICHERE
dated March 14, 2006 and recorded on March 21, 2006 among the land records of PRINCE GEORGES City/County,
Maryland, in Volume/Book 24641, at Page 216, and/or Document has been fully paid and discharged, that MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. was at the time of satisfaction, the holder of the deed of trust
note/mortgage note, and that the lien of the deed of trust/mortgage is hereby released.

Property Address: 3800 38TH AVENUE BRENTWOOD, MD 20722

Tax ID No.:

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the holder of said deed of trust note/mortgage note has caused this instrument to be executed on
its behalf by its agent on this 13-JAN-14, ‘

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYS:FEMS, INC.

Af Attest;

L ’:w :
AMY KIGR VICKI STRICKLAND ;“' e
Vice Pres Assistant Secretary
STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF OUACHITA

et

"‘%q, ﬁ.ﬁf“jé‘ ?é“ o

On 13-JAN-14, before me appeared AMY KIGHT and VICKI STRICKLAND, to me personally known, who did say that they
are the Vice President and Assistant Secretary of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. and that
the instrument was signed on behalf of the corporation (or association), by authority from its board of directors, and that they

acknowledged.the instrument to be the free act and deed of the corporation (or association),
L))
5 s & “*Hﬂ"‘f"é&

CAROLYN B MAHONEY - 41493, Notary Public - §‘ e WOTARE "'7;
LIFETIME COMMISSION §§ g 132
Prepared by: "J% f{{q;._\%: w‘%‘
Lien Release ""frrmf\:\\“‘
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Loan Number: 1023651816 '

700 Kansas Lane Outbound Date: 01/03/14

Mail Code LA4-3120 MIN: 100212504000261902

Monroe, LA 71203 MERS Phone, if applicable: 1-888-679-6377

Telephone Nbr: 1-866-756-8747

Record and Return to:

ANTHONIA E OBICHERE

12903 AUTUMN DRIVE

SILVER SPRING, MD 20904-0000

38



	Staff Report
	Map
	Power Points
	Back-up



